## **RESOLUTION NO. 59-02**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION ADOPTING THE NEIGHBORHOOD TRAFFIC CALMING POLICY

## RECITALS:

The City of Grand Junction Public Works Department, Transportation Engineering Division has developed a Neighborhood Traffic Calming Process that sets the framework for staff and citizens to work together to identify problems in spot locations and work toward implementing solutions that are initiated by citizen requests.

The policy was presented to City Council at the June 3, 2002 workshop. Feedback from Council was incorporated into the policy.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO, THAT:

The City of Grand Junction Neighborhood Traffic Calming Policy is approved and shall be in full force and effect.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 26<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2002.

Attest:

/s/: Stephanie Tuin Stephanie Tuin, City Clerk /s/: Cindy Enos-Martinez
President of the Council